Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT			
EFFECTIVE DATE:		07/27/1999			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
N			ame	Execution Date	
Scott M. Barboza				07/27/1999	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name: Airtec Products Corporation					
Street Address:	1244 Davol St.				
City:	Fall River	Fall River			
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS				
Postal Code:	02720				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number: 592		59280	8078		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (732)224-6599					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 732-741-3900					
Email: jbirnbaum@ghclaw.com					
Correspondent Name: Jacob Birnbaum					
Address Line 1: 125 Half Mile Road					
Address Line 2: Giordano, Halleran & Ciesla, Suite 300					
Address Line 4: Red Bank, NEW JERSEY 07701-6777					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			16926		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Jacob Birnbaum		
Total Attachments: 2 source=BarbozaAssignment5928078#page1.tif source=BarbozaAssignment5928078#page2.tif					
501615474				026695 FRAME: 0117	

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, Scott M. Barboza (the "Assignor"), an individual residing at 2621 Williams Street, Dighton, Massachusetts 02715, is a co-inventor of the invention claimed in United States Patent No. 5,928,078 (the "Patent", titled "Floor register mounting frame," issued on July 27, 1999 (the "Issuance Date"));

WHEREAS, Airtec Products Corporation ("AirTec", and together with the Assignor, the "Parties"), a Massachusetts corporation with a principal office at 1244 Davol St., Fall River, Massachusetts 02720, employed the Assignor at the time that he co-conceived the Patent and co-reduced the Patent to practice; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor, as a condition of his employment with AirTec, agreed to automatically assign his entire right, title, and interest in and to his inventions relating to AirTec's business to AirTec, including, without limitation, the Patent, with no further act required on the part of AirTec.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties wish to memorialize their understanding and agreement that effective as of the Issuance Date, the Assignor assigned and transferred unto AirTee his entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent and in and to any reissues, divisions, and extensions thereof, to be held, used and enjoyed by AirTec or any successor of its assets and liabilities to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and exclusively as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment of Patent not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment of Patent as of this 3rd day of August, 2011.

ASSIGNOR:

Scott M. Barboza, individually

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS) COUNTY OF <u>Bristot</u>) SS:

I certify that on the <u>3rd</u> day of <u>Aragan</u>. 2011, Scott M. Barboza, personally came before me and acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction, that this person is named in and personally signed this document and signed, sealed and delivered this document as an act and deed.

Milom P. Carpenting Notary Public

RECORDED: 08/03/2011